

62146-7

62146-7

NO. 62146-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALLEN BRADFORD,

Appellant.

REC'D  
NOV 19 2009  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jeffrey Ramsdell, Judge

FILED  
NOV 19 2009  
FRI 4:20  
SUPERIOR COURT  
WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER M. WINKLER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Charges, Verdicts, and Sentence</u> .....	3
2. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....	3
3. <u>Medical Testimony and Cross-Examination</u> .....	6
4. <u>Closing Argument and Court’s Ruling to Limit Argument</u> .....	8
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
1. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS BRADFORD’S SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT CONVICTON.....	11
a. <u>Due Process Required The State to Prove Each Element of            the Second Degree Assault Beyond a Reasonable Doubt....</u>	11
b. <u>Under the Statute’s Plain Meaning, the State Presented            Insufficient Evidence the Victim Sustained a Fracture and            thus Insufficient Evidence of Substantial Bodily Harm. ....</u>	12
c. <u>Assuming the Statute is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity            Applies. ....</u>	14
2. THE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	15
3. THE TRIAL COURT’S LIMITATION ON CROSS- EXAMINATION AND CLOSING ARGUMENT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION, COUNSEL, AND A FAIR TRIAL.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	Page
a. <u>The Improper Limitations on Cross-Examination and Closing Argument Deprived Bradford of a Fair Trial</u> .....	18
b. <u>The Error was not Harmless and this Court Should Reverse the Assault Conviction</u> .....	22
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>City of Seattle v. Erickson</u> 55 Wash. 675, 104 P. 1128 (1909) .....	19
<u>City of Spokane v. Douglass</u> 115 Wn.2d 171, 975 P.2d 693 (1990).....	16, 17
<u>City of Sumner v. Walsh</u> 148 Wn.2d 490, 61 P.3d 111 (2003).....	15, 16, 17
<u>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Sietz</u> 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994).....	14
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 58 Wn. App. 107, 791 P.2d 547 (1990).....	10, 12, 21
<u>State v. Austin</u> 59 Wn. App. 186, 796 P.2d 746 (1990).....	20
<u>State v. Brown</u> 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	21
<u>State v. Frost</u> 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007) <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1070 (2008).....	19, 22
<u>State v. Guloy</u> 104 Wn. 2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	22
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	18
<u>State v. Hundley</u> 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. McHenry</u> 88 Wash.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977) .....	20
<u>State v. Perez-Cervantes</u> 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	19
<u>State v. Rhodes</u> 58 Wn. App. 913, 795 P.2d 724 (1990).....	14
<u>State v. Smith</u> 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	11, 14, 15
<u>State v. Van Woerden</u> 93 Wn. App. 110, 967 P.2d 14 (1998) <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1039 (1999) .....	12, 14, 15, 21
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Conde v. Henry</u> 198 F.3d 734 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) .....	20, 21
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	18
<u>Herring v. New York</u> 422 U.S. 853, 95 S. Ct. 2550, 45 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1975).....	18, 19
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

People v. Jaramillo  
183 P.3d 665 (Colo. App. 2008)..... 13

State v. Tiscareno  
190 Ariz. 542, 950 P.2d 1163 (Ariz. App. 1997) ..... 13

Wilhelm v. State  
272 Md. 404, 326 A.2d 707 (1974) ..... 19, 21

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Legislative Report, 49th Wash. Leg (1986) ..... 15

Laws of 1986, ch. 257, §§ 2-7 ..... 14

New Webster's Dictionary of the English Language (1981) ..... 13

RCW 9A.04.110 ..... 12, 16

RCW 9A.36.021 ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 16

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 18

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 11, 15, 19

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 ..... 15

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 18

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986) ..... 13

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993) ..... 13
